

No. 21-1143

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

DR. A., ET AL., *Petitioners*,

*v.*

KATHY HOCHUL, GOVERNOR OF NEW YORK, ET AL.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF PROTECT THE FIRST  
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

JOSHUA C. MCDANIEL  
KELSEY M. FLORES  
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL  
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM CLINIC  
1525 Massachusetts Avenue  
Griswold 405  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(650) 391-8788  
jmcDaniel@law.harvard.edu

GENE C. SCHAERR  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIK S. JAFFE  
H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI  
HANNAH C. SMITH  
JOSHUA J. PRINCE  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K St. NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION, SUMMARY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
ADDITIONAL REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	4
I. Lower courts are divided on how to address secular exemptions that both promote and harm a state’s asserted interests.....	4
II. This Court’s decisions make clear that laws are not generally applicable when they forbid religious conduct while allowing secular conduct that undermines the government’s interests in a similar way.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3rd Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Cent. Rabbinical Cong. of U.S. &amp; Can. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Health &amp; Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 19 F.4th 1173 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	9
<i>Doe v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 22 F.4th 1099 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	10
<i>Doe v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 21-CV-1809-CAB-LL, 2021 WL 5396136 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2021).....	12
<i>Does 1-11 v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Colo.</i> , No. 21-cv-02637-RM-KMT, 2022 WL 252320 (D. Colo. Jan. 27, 2022).....	12
<i>Does 1-6 v. Mills</i> , 16 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021), cert. denied, No. 21-717, 2022 WL 515892 (U.S. Feb. 22, 2022).....	10, 11
<i>Does 1-6 v. Mills</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00242-JDL, 2021 WL 4783626 (D. Me. Oct. 13, 2021), <i>aff’d</i> , 16 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021).....	12

<i>Dr. A. v. Hochul</i> , No. 1:21-CV-1009, 2021 WL 4734404 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2021) .....	12
<i>Dr. T. v. Alexander-Scott</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00387-MSM-LDA, 2022 WL 79819 (D.R.I. Jan. 7, 2022) .....	12
<i>Emp. Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	4
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) .....	19
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	5, 6
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	17
<i>Horen v. Commonwealth</i> , 479 S.E.2d 553 (Va. Ct. App. 1997) .....	7
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	6, 7
<i>Mitchell Cnty. v. Zimmerman</i> , 810 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012) .....	5, 7
<i>Poffenbarger v. Kendall</i> , No. 3:22-cv-1, 2022 WL 594810 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 28, 2022) .....	12
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) .....	4, 15, 16, 17
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	8

<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) .....	3, 16, 17
<i>Thoms v. Maricopa Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , No. CV-21-01781-PHX-SPL, 2021 WL 5162538 (D. Ariz. Nov. 5, 2021).....	12
<i>U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26 v. Biden</i> , No. 22-10077, 2022 WL 594375 (5th Cir. Feb. 28, 2022) (per curiam).....	11
<i>U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26 v. Biden</i> , No. 4:21-cv-01236-O, 2022 WL 34443 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 3, 2022) .....	12
<i>We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021).....	3, 11, 19
<i>We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , Nos. 21-2179, 21-2556, 2021 WL 5103443 (2d Cir. Oct. 29, 2021) .....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 10, § 2.61(d)(1) (2022).....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Br. of Resp't, <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1992) (No. 91-948), 1992 WL 541282.....	14
Mem. of Law in Opp. to Pl.'s Mot. for Prelim. Inj., <i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 495 F.Supp.3d 118 (E.D.N.Y. 2020) (No. 20-cv-04844-NGG-CLP), 2020 WL 8618139 .....	15

New York State, Empire State Development,  
*Guidance for Determining Whether a  
Business Enterprise Is Subject to a  
Workforce Reduction Under Recent  
Executive Orders* (Oct. 23, 2020, 10:10  
AM), <https://perma.cc/NY2Y-FHYS>..... 15
